

No. 15-152

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CENTER FOR COMPETITIVE POLITICS,
Petitioner,

v.

KAMALA D. HARRIS,
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF CALIFORNIA,
Respondent.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF THE STATES OF ARIZONA, MICHIGAN,
AND SOUTH CAROLINA AS AMICI CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Mark Brnovich
Attorney General of Arizona

John R. Lopez IV*
Solicitor General
Keith J. Miller
Assistant Solicitor General
1275 West Washington Street
Phoenix, AZ 85007
Phone (602) 542-3333
Fax (602) 542-8308
John.Lopez@azag.gov
**Counsel of Record*

Counsel for Amici Curiae
(Additional Counsel Listed on Signature Page)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

BACKGROUND 3

ARGUMENT 5

I. DISCLOSURE TO A STATE OFFICIAL IS
A COGNIZABLE FIRST AMENDMENT
INJURY 5

II. THE REQUIRED DISCLOSURE IS NOT
NARROWLY TAILORED TO THE
CALIFORNIA ATTORNEY GENERAL’S
LEGITIMATE INTEREST 6

 A. The Vast Majority of States Do Not Require
 Disclosure 7

 B. The States That Do Not Require Disclosure
 Pursue Their Valid Law Enforcement
 Interests 8

CONCLUSION 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	2, 6
----------------------------------------------------------	------

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
26 U.S.C. § 6033(b)	3
26 U.S.C. § 6104(d)(3)(A)	4
CAL. GOV'T CODE § 12584	3
CAL. GOV'T CODE § 12585	3
CAL. GOV'T CODE § 12586	3
FLA. STAT. 496.407 (2)(a) (2014)	8
HAW. REV. STAT. ANN. § 467B-6.5 (2014)	7
KY. REV. STAT. ANN. §§ 367.650-670 (2014)	7
MISS. CODE ANN. § 79-11-507 (2014)	7

REGULATION

CODE OF CALIF. REGS. tit. 11, § 301	3
-----------------------------------------------	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Christie administration traffic jam correspondence</i> , MOTHER JONES: DOCUMENTS, http://www.motherjones.com/doc uments/1003323-christie-administration-traffic- jam-correspondence (last visited Aug. 31, 2015)	5
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	---

Complaint, FTC, 50 States, and D.C. v. Cancer
Fund of America, Inc., et al., No. 2:15-cv-00884-
NVW (D. Ariz. May 18, 2015) 8

Hearings Before the Senate Select Comm. on
Presidential Campaign Activities, 93d Cong., 1st
Sess. 1689 (1973) 5
